YouGov / Re-Think 9/11 Survey Results

Sample Size: 1194 US Adults
Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

The government's account of 9/11 states that 19
hijackers under the direction of Osama bin Laden,
and without the support or foreknowledge of any
government, hijacked four planes and crashed them
into a field in Pennsylvania, the Pentagon and the
Twin Towers, which then caused the Twin Towers
to collapse. Some people are not satisfied with this
account and believe it may be a cover-up of what
actually happened that day. Other people are
satisfied with this account and believe it is an
accurate representation of the events that
happened on September 11, 2001.

I am completely satisfied with the government's account| 40% | 43% 38%

| have some doubts as to whether the government's
account fully explains everything

I do not believe the government's account at all| 10% | 12% 9%

Total Gender Age In which census region do you live? Race
Base | Male | Female | 18-24 | 18to 34 | 35to 54 | 55+ | Northeast | Midwest | South | West | White | Black | Hispanic | Other
Base| 1194| 592 [ 602 130 355 340 | 499 175 246 447 | 326 | 790 | 148 181 76
26% 31% 37% 49% 43% 36%  42% 39%| 43% 33%  32% 42%
38% |38% 37% | 38% 39% 38% 37% 28% 40%  39% 39%| 38% 38%  36% 39%
19% 12% 10% 9% 12% 5% 10% 13%| 8% 11% 18% 9%
17%  18% 15% 5% 16% 18% 10% 8% | 11% 18% 14% 10%

I don't know / Not sure| 12% | 8%  16%
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Total Education Marital Status Children Household Income
Under 18
High Some | College | Post Domestic Prefer not
Base | school Married | Separated | Divorced | Widowed | Single X Yes | No | Under40 | 40to 80 | 80+
or less college | Grad | Grad partnership to say
The government's account of 9/11 states that 19
hijackers under the direction of Osama bin Laden,
and without the support or foreknowledge of any
government, hijacked four planes and crashed them
into a field in Pennsylvania, the Pentagon and the
Twin Towers, which then caused the Twin Towers
to collapse. Some people are not satisfied with this
account and believe it may be a cover-up of what
actually happened that day. Other people are
satisfied with this account and believe it is an
accurate representation of the events that
happened on September 11, 2001.
Base| 1194| 501 377 206 | 110| 605 22 121 44 346 57 259 | 936 440 354 | 226 175
| am completely satisfied with the government's account| 40% | 34%  40% 47% 55%| 47% 42% 35% 44% 31% 36% 37% 41%| 29% 46% 56% 36%
| have some doubts as to whether the government's
. . 38% | 38%  38% 41%  32%| 37% 37% 41% 40% 38% 34% 39% 37%| 41% 37% 36% 34%
account fully explains everything
| do not believe the government's account at all| 10% | 13%  10% 5% 7% 7% 16% 14% 6% 13% 24% 10% 10%| 13% 9% 4% 13%
Idon't know / Not sure| 12% | 15%  12% 7% 6% 9% 5% 10% 10% 18% 6% 14% 11%| 17% 8% 3% 18%
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Sample Size: 1194 US Adults
Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Know there was

Total a third Name of the third skyscraper
skyscraper?
Can NOT
Base | Yes No Wg;:ldu;l'rr;t:e Building/ | Can name the | World Trade | Incorrect | Don't | name the
Tower 7 | building (NET) | Center (not 7) | Building | know | building
WTC7
(NET)
The government's account of 9/11 states that 19
hijackers under the direction of Osama bin Laden,
and without the support or foreknowledge of any
government, hijacked four planes and crashed them
into a field in Pennsylvania, the Pentagon and the
Twin Towers, which then caused the Twin Towers
to collapse. Some people are not satisfied with this
account and believe it may be a cover-up of what
actually happened that day. Other people are
satisfied with this account and believe it is an
accurate representation of the events that
happened on September 11, 2001.
Base| 1194| 648 | 547 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
I am completely satisfied with the government's account| 40% | 46% 33% 52% 35% 42% 60% 63% 46% 47%
| have some doubts as to whether the_governmer_lts 28% | 34 220 27% 34% 31% 20% 14% 36% 35%
account fully explains everything
| do not believe the government's account at all| 10% | 13% 7% 20% 25% 23% - 19% 11% 11%
I don't know / Not sure| 12% | 7%  18% 2% 7% 5% - 4% 8% 7%
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YouGov / Re-Think 9/11 Survey Re

Sample Size: 1194 US Adults
Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Caused::ﬁai::gmg Tto Can name the building (NET)  [Can NOT name the building (NET) Based on footage: what caused Building 7's collapse?
Sure itwas a | Suspect it was a Sure that it
Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Contolled | Don't Suspect it was | was caused | Don't
Base X - . . . L controlled controlled . . )
fires demolition | know fires demoliton | know fireds demolition | know " " ordinary fires | by ordinary | know
demolition demolition fires
The government's account of 9/11 states that 19
hijackers under the direction of Osama bin Laden,
and without the support or foreknowledge of any
government, hijacked four planes and crashed them
into a field in Pennsylvania, the Pentagon and the
Twin Towers, which then caused the Twin Towers
to collapse. Some people are not satisfied with this
account and believe it may be a cover-up of what
actually happened that day. Other people are
satisfied with this account and believe it is an
accurate representation of the events that
happened on September 11, 2001.
Base| 1194 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 175 371 201 129 319
I am completely satisfied with the government's account| 40% | 65% 9% 24% 72% - 14% 63% 13% 26% 22% 27% 58% 81% 37%
I have some doubts as to whether the govemnments| g, | g, 40%  48% | 22%  32%  56% | 29% 4%  46% | 37% 53% 32% 13%  33%
account fully explains everything
| do not believe the government's account at all| 10% 4% 49% 9% 1% 68% 18% 5% 41% 7% 35% 11% 5% 1% 3%
I don't know / Not sure| 12% 3% 2% 19% 4% - 13% 3% 3% 20% 6% 9% 5% 4% 26%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Gender Age In which census region do you live? Race

Base | Male | Female | 18-24 | 18to 34 | 35to 54 | 55+ | Northeast | Midwest | South | West | White | Black | Hispanic | Other

Some people have called for a new investigation
into the events of 9/11. To what extent do you
support or oppose launching a new investigation?

Base| 1194| 592 [ 602 130 355 340 | 499 175 246 447 | 326 | 790 | 148 181 76

Strongly support| 12% | 13% 10% | 23%  16% 10% 9% 7% 6% 17% 11%| 9% 20% 17% 10%
Support| 17% | 17% 17% | 23%  19% 16% 16% 20% 18%  14% 19%| 16% 20%  21% 11%

Neither support or oppose| 29% | 26% 33% | 22% 24% 32% 31% 30% 29% 28% 30%| 29% 29% 31% 26%
Oppose| 17% | 20% 14% | 12% 15% 15% 20% 15% 18%  18% 16%| 21% 8% 9% 16%

Strongly oppose| 15% | 17% 13% | 6% 8% 16% 20% 16% 14%  15% 16%| 16% 13% 12% 21%
Idon'tknow / Notsure| 10% | 7% 13% | 15% 17% 11% 4% 12% 14% 8% 8% | 9% 10% 11% 16%

According to the government's account of events,
the Twin Towers collapsed as a result of the two
airplanes crashing into them and the fires that
ensued. Others believe that explosive devices were
used to collapse the Twin Towers in a controlled d

Base| 1194| 592 [ 602 130 355 340 | 499 175 246 447 | 326 | 790 | 148 181 76

The Twin Towers collapsed as aresult of the plane| g0, | o0r 5000 | ago6 5206 63% 72| 62%  64%  63% 64%| 68% 48%  54%  70%
crashes and fires only

Explosive devices were used to bring down the Twin| y oo | 1400 1105 | 2496  18%  11%  10%| 12% 12% 12% 14%| 11% 17% 19%  11%
Towers in a controlled demolition

I don't know / Not sure| 24% | 17% 30% | 30%  30% 26% 18% 26% 24% 25% 21%| 22% 35% 27% 19%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Education Marital Status Children Household Income
Under 18
High Some | College | Post Domestic Prefer not
Base | school Married | Separated | Divorced | Widowed | Single X Yes | No | Under40 | 40to 80 | 80+
college | Grad | Grad partnership to say
or less
Some people have called for a new investigation
into the events of 9/11. To what extent do you
support or oppose launching a new investigation?
Base| 1194 | 501 377 206 | 110| 605 22 121 44 346 57 259 | 936 440 354 | 226 175
Strongly support| 12% | 13% 14% 6% 7% 8% 13% 12% 9% 17% 20% 12% 11% 15% 12% 3% 13%
Support| 17% | 20% 16% 16% 8% 14% 23% 21% 12% 20% 20% 17% 17% 19% 17% 16% 12%
Neither support or oppose| 29% | 31% 25% 31% 31%| 31% 26% 31% 37% 25% 22% 25% 30% 28% 31% 29% 27%
Oppose| 17% | 13% 18% 25% 18%| 20% 17% 15% 15% 13% 17% 15% 18% 12% 19% 25% 15%
Strongly oppose| 15% | 13% 14% 17% 30%| 18% 9% 15% 22% 10% 14% 15% 15% 13% 13% 24% 14%
I don't know / Not sure| 10% | 11% 12% 6% 5% 8% 13% 6% 6% 15% 7% 15% 8% 12% 7% 4% 18%
According to the government's account of events,
the Twin Towers collapsed as a result of the two
airplanes crashing into them and the fires that
ensued. Others believe that explosive devices were
used to collapse the Twin Towers in a controlled d
Base| 1194 | 501 377 206 | 110| 605 22 121 44 346 57 259 | 936 440 354 | 226 175
The Twin Towers collapsed as aresult of the plane| g0, | 5a00 5105 7306  81%| 71%  57% 58%  58%  54%  66% | 59% 65%| 55%  67% 81%  55%
crashes and fires only
Explosive devices were used to bring down the Twin 30 | 1600 1096 995 706 | 100  15% 14%  16%  15%  18% |14% 12%| 17%  10% 6%  15%
Towers in a controlled demolition
I don't know / Not sure| 24% | 27% 27% 17% 12%| 19% 28% 28% 26% 31% 16% 27% 23% 27% 23% 13% 30%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Know there was

Total a third Name of the third skyscraper
skyscraper?
Can NOT
Base | Yes No Wg;:ldu;l'rr;t:e Building/ | Can name the | World Trade | Incorrect | Don't | name the
Tower 7 | building (NET) | Center (not 7) | Building | know | building
WTC7
(NET)
Some people have called for a new investigation
into the events of 9/11. To what extent do you
support or oppose launching a new investigation?
Base| 1194| 648 | 547 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
Strongly support| 12% | 14% 9% 18% 29% 24% 4% 12% 12% 11%
Support| 17% | 16% 18% 23% 14% 18% 24% 8% 16% 16%
Neither support or oppose| 29% | 26% 33% 10% 23% 18% 21% 36% 27% 27%
Oppose| 17% | 19% 15% 35% 18% 25% 19% 24% 17% 18%
Strongly oppose| 15% | 18% 12% 12% 16% 14% 28% 21% 19% 19%
I don't know / Not suref 10% | 7%  14% 2% - 1% 4% - 9% 8%
According to the government's account of events,
the Twin Towers collapsed as a result of the two
airplanes crashing into them and the fires that
ensued. Others believe that explosive devices were
used to collapse the Twin Towers in a controlled d
Base| 1194| 648 | 547 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
The Twin Towers collapsed as a result of the plane 63% | 68% 58% 67% 53% 50% 81% 75% 70% 70%
crashes and fires only
Explosive devices were use_d to bring down the 'I_'\(vm 13% | 149%  11% 220 27% 25% 11% 15% 12% 12%
Towers in a controlled demolition
I don't know / Not sure| 24% | 17% 32% 11% 20% 16% 8% 10% 18% 18%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Causedct:ﬁaizggmg Tto Can name the building (NET)  [Can NOT name the building (NET) Based on footage: what caused Building 7's collapse?
. . . ., . . | Sureitwasa |Suspectitwasa . Sure that it .
Base Orc.ilnary Contn?l.led Don't Orc.hnary Contro.lled Don't Or.dmary Contolllled Don't controlled controlled Sus!)ect |t.was was ca.used Don't
fires demolition | know fires demoliton | know fireds demolition | know " " ordinary fires | by ordinary | know
demolition demolition fires
Some people have called for a new investigation
into the events of 9/11. To what extent do you
support or oppose launching a new investigation?
Base| 1194 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 175 371 201 129 319
Strongly support| 12% 6% 44% 11% 1% 73% 18% 7% 31% 9% 39% 12% 5% 1% 4%
Support| 17% 11% 28% 23% 10% 22% 37% 11% 31% 20% 23% 26% 12% 7% 10%
Neither support or oppose| 29% | 27% 14% 31% 23% 3% 27% 28% 19% 32% 18% 35% 31% 17% 33%
Oppose| 17% 26% 3% 12% 42% - 14% 23% 4% 12% 6% 16% 26% 29% 14%
Strongly oppose| 15% 26% 7% 6% 24% - 5% 27% 10% 6% 9% 5% 22% 43% 15%
I don't know / Not sure| 10% 3% 4% 18% - 3% - 4% 5% 20% 4% 6% 4% 3% 24%
According to the government's account of events,
the Twin Towers collapsed as a result of the two
airplanes crashing into them and the fires that
ensued. Others believe that explosive devices were
used to collapse the Twin Towers in a controlled d
Base| 1194 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 175 371 201 129 319
The Twin Towers collapsed as a result of the plane| g4, | g7, 19%  45% | 97% - 31% | 90% 2% 4T% 33% 52% 92% 94%  63%
crashes and fires only
Explosive devices were used to bring down the Twin o o o o 7% % o o o o o o o o
Towers in a controlled demolition 13% 3% 66% 5% - 87% 5% 4% 57% 5% 47% 16% 2% 2% 1%
I don't know / Not sure| 24% 6% 15% 50% 3% 13% 64% 6% 16% 48% 20% 32% 7% 4% 36%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Gender Age In which census region do you live? Race

Base | Male | Female | 18-24 | 18to 34 | 35to 54 | 55+ | Northeast | Midwest | South | West | White | Black | Hispanic | Other

In addition to the Twin Towers, a third skyscraper in
the World Trade Center complex collapsed on 9/11.
Were you aware of this before today?

Base| 1194| 592 [ 602 130 355 340 | 499 175 246 447 | 326 | 790 | 148 181 76
Yes| 54% | 62% 46% | 49%  51% 56%  55% 59% 50% 52% 58%| 56% 41% 52% 62%
Nof 46% | 38% 54% | 51% 49% 44%  45% 41% 50%  48% 42%| 44% 59% 48% 38%

What was the name of this third skyscraper?

Base| 648 | 370 | 278 64 182 192 273 104 124 232 | 188 | 446 60 94 47
World Trade Center 7/ WTC7| 8% |10% 5% 4% 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% | 8% 2% 6% 12%
Building / Tower 7| 11% | 12% 9% 6% 8% 13%  12% 10% % 12% 12%| 12% 7% 4% 15%
Can name the building (NET)| 19% | 22% 14% | 10%  16% 22% 18% 19% 15% 20% 19%| 21% 9% 10% 27%
World Trade Center (not 7)| 3% | 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1% [ 4% 2% 1% 2%
Incorrect Building| 4% | 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 1% 4% 5% [ 4% 4% 2% 10%

Don't know| 74% | 69% 80% | 83%  77% 2% 74% 2% 79% 73% 74%| 71% 85% 87% 61%
Can NOT name the building (NET)| 81% | 78% 86% | 90%  84% 78% 82% 81% 85% 80% 81%| 79% 91% 90% 73%

What in your opinion was the primary cause of the
collapse of this third skyscraper, which was known
as World Trade Center Building 7?

Base| 648 | 370 278 64 182 192 273 104 124 232 | 188 | 446 60 94 47

Fires, which resulted from the impact of debris from the
Twin Towers, burned throughout the day, leading to the| 60% | 67% 51% | 41%  49% 65% 64% 63% 63%  62% 55%| 64% 48% 48% 64%
building

Some type of explosive devices were used to bring
down the building in a controlled demolition

I don't know / Not sure| 22% | 17% 30% | 20% 25% 22% 21% 21% 25% 21% 23%| 22% 27% 21% 22%

17% | 16% 18% | 39%  26% 13% 15% 16% 12% 17% 22%| 14% 25% 31% 14%

9 © 2013 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved yougov.co.uk



Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

In addition to the Twin Towers, a third skyscraper in
the World Trade Center complex collapsed on 9/11.
Were you aware of this before today?

Base
Yes
No

What was the name of this third skyscraper?

Base

World Trade Center 7/ WTC7
Building / Tower 7

Can name the building (NET)
World Trade Center (not 7)
Incorrect Building

Don't know

Can NOT name the building (NET)

What in your opinion was the primary cause of the
collapse of this third skyscraper, which was known
as World Trade Center Building 7?

Base

Fires, which resulted from the impact of debris from the
Twin Towers, burned throughout the day, leading to the
building

Some type of explosive devices were used to bring
down the building in a controlled demolition

| don't know / Not sure

10

You

What the world thinks

Total Education Marital Status Children Household Income
Under 18
High Some | College | Post Domestic Prefer not
Base | school Married | Separated | Divorced | Widowed | Single X Yes | No | Under40 | 40to 80 | 80+
college | Grad | Grad partnership to say
orless

1194| 501 377 206 | 110| 605 22 121 44 346 57 259 | 936 440 354 | 226 175
54% | 48% 57% 57% 68%| 57% 56% 44% 55% 52% 60% 58% 53%| 47% 59% 64% 51%
46% | 52%  43% 43%  32%| 43% 44% 56% 45% 48% 40% 42% 47% | 53% 41% 36% 49%
648 | 241 215 118 74 345 12 53 24 179 34 150 | 498 207 207 | 144 90
8% 5% 9% 9%  11%| 7% - 8% - 9% 14% 7% 8% 5% 7% 9% 13%
11% | 9% 13% 13% 7% | 11% - 12% 7% 12% 8% 9% 11%| 11% 10% 9% 16%
19%| 14% 21% 22% 17%| 18% - 20% 7% 21% 22% 15% 19%| 15% 17% 18% 29%
3% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2% 7% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 8%
4% 3% 3% 7% 5% 4% - 6% - 3% 9% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3%
74% | 80%  72% 65% 77%| 75% 93% 69% 89% 72% 67% T7% 73%| 77% 76%  76% 60%
81% | 86%  79% 78% 83%| 82% 100% 80% 93% 79% 78% 85% 81%| 85% 83% 82% 71%
648 | 241 215 118 74 345 12 53 24 179 34 150 | 498 207 207 | 144 90
60% | 55%  60% 67% 68%| 62% 53% 62% 80% 55% 60% 61% 60%| 50% 62% 74% 58%
17% | 23% 18% 10% 9% | 14% 24% 18% 17% 22% 21% 16% 18%| 25% 15% 9% 20%
22% | 22%  22% 23% 23%| 24% 23% 20% 4% 23% 19% 23% 22%| 25% 23% 17% 22%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

In addition to the Twin Towers, a third skyscraper in
the World Trade Center complex collapsed on 9/11.
Were you aware of this before today?

Base
Yes
No

What was the name of this third skyscraper?

Base

World Trade Center 7/ WTC7
Building / Tower 7

Can name the building (NET)
World Trade Center (not 7)
Incorrect Building

Don't know

Can NOT name the building (NET)

What in your opinion was the primary cause of the
collapse of this third skyscraper, which was known
as World Trade Center Building 7?

Base

Fires, which resulted from the impact of debris from the
Twin Towers, burned throughout the day, leading to the
building

Some type of explosive devices were used to bring
down the building in a controlled demolition

| don't know / Not sure

11

Know there was

Total a third Name of the third skyscraper
skyscraper?
Can NOT
Base | Yes No Wg;:ldu;l'rr;t:e Building/ | Can name the | World Trade | Incorrect | Don't | name the
Tower 7 | building (NET) | Center (not 7) | Building | know | building
WTC7
(NET)
1194 | 648 | 547 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
54% | 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
46% - 100% - - - - - - -
648 | 648 - 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
8% | 8% - 100% - 42% - - - -
11% | 11% - - 100% 58% - - - -
19% | 19% - 100% 100% 100% - - - -
3% | 3% - - - - 100% - - 4%
4% | 4% - - - - - 100% - 5%
74% | 74% - - - - - - 100%  91%
81% | 81% - - - - 100% 100%  100%  100%
648 | 648 - 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
60% | 60% - 67% 47% 55% 81% 81% 60% 62%
17% | 17% - 22% 33% 28% 14% 15% 15% 15%
22% | 22% - 11% 21% 17% 5% 3% 26% 24%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Causedct:ﬁaizggmg Tto Can name the building (NET)  [Can NOT name the building (NET) Based on footage: what caused Building 7's collapse?
Sure it was a | Suspect it was a Sure that it
Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Contolled | Don't P Suspect it was | was caused | Don't
Base X L . . . L controlled controlled . . )
fires demolition | know fires demoliton | know fireds demolition | know " " ordinary fires | by ordinary | know
demolition demolition fires
In addition to the Twin Towers, a third skyscraper in
the World Trade Center complex collapsed on 9/11.
Were you aware of this before today?
Base| 1194 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 175 371 201 129 319
Yes| 54% | 100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% | 100% 100% 100% 61% 42% 7% 84% 38%
No| 46% - - - - - - - - - 39% 58% 23% 16% 62%
What was the name of this third skyscraper?
Base| 648 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 107 157 156 108 120
World Trade Center 7/ WTC7| 8% 9% 10% 4% 51% 33% 28% - - - 10% 5% 8% 14% 4%
Building / Tower 7| 11% 8% 20% 10% 49% 67% 72% - - - 20% 9% 12% 9% 6%
Can name the building (NET)| 19% 17% 30% 14% 100% 100% 100% - - - 29% 13% 20% 23% 10%
World Trade Center (not 7)| 3% 5% 3% 1% - - - 5% 4% 1% 3% 1% 6% 5% 2%
Incorrect Building| 4% 5% 3% 1% - - - 6% 5% 1% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2%
Don't know| 74% | 73% 63% 85% - - - 88% 91% 98% 63% 83% 70% 66% 86%
Can NOT name the building (NET)| 81% 83% 70% 86% - - - 100% 100% 100% 71% 87% 80% 7% 90%
What in your opinion was the primary cause of the
collapse of this third skyscraper, which was known
as World Trade Center Building 7?
Base| 648 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 107 157 156 108 120
Fires, which resulted from the impact of debris from the
Twin Towers, burned throughout the day, leading to the| 60% | 100% - - 100% - - 100% - - 18% 46% 91% 96% 44%
building
Some type of explos_lv_e dgwces were used to b_r!ng 17% ) 100% ) ) 100% ) ) 100% ) 67% 19% 1% ) 3%
down the building in a controlled demolition
I don't know / Not sure| 22% - - 100% - - 100% - - 100% 15% 35% 4% 4% 53%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Based on this footage and your previous
knowledge, which statement best describes your
opinion of the cause of Building 7's collapse:

Base
| am sure that it was caused by a controlled demolition

| suspect that it was caused by a controlled demolition,
but I don't know for sure

| suspect that it was caused by ordinary fires, but | don't
know for sure

| am sure that it was caused by ordinary fires
| don't know / Not sure

In 2008 the National Institute of Standards and
Technology, an agency of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, issued a report concluding that fires,
started by debris from the collapse of the North
Tower, caused World Trade Center Building 7 to
collapse.

Base

More inclined to believe the government's conclusions

More inclined to believe the critics
More inclined to believe something else
| don't know / Not sure

Total Gender Age In which census region do you live? Race
Base | Male | Female | 18-24 | 18to 34 | 35to 54 | 55+ | Northeast | Midwest | South | West | White | Black | Hispanic | Other
1194 592 | 602 130 355 340 | 499 175 246 447 | 326 | 790 | 148 181 76
15% | 16% 13% | 24% 18% 12% 14% 12% 10% 16% 17%| 13% 16%  20% 17%
31% | 28% 34% | 34% 32% 27% 33% 29% 35% 30% 31%| 30% 41% 30% 25%
17% |1 19% 15% | 12% 15% 20% 16% 18% 16%  17% 17%| 18% 9% 17% 17%
11% | 14% 7% 3% 6% 14% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11%| 13% 5% 6% 13%
27%|23% 30% | 26% 30% 27% 24% 30% 28%  26% 24%]| 26% 29% @ 26% 28%
1194 592 | 602 130 355 340 | 499 175 246 447 | 326 | 790 | 148 181 76
23% | 30% 16% | 18% 18% 25% 26% 22% 21%  24% 24%| 24% 19% 21% 30%
37% | 34% 40% | 36%  35% 33% 40% 36% 36% 36% 40%| 38% 34%  35% 35%
10% | 10% 9% | 20% 14% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10% 11%| 9% 14% 11% 9%
30% | 26% 34% | 26%  33% 33% 26% 33% 34%  30% 25%| 29% 34% @ 32% 26%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Education Marital Status Children Household Income
Under 18
High Some | College | Post Domestic Prefer not
Base | school Married | Separated | Divorced | Widowed | Single X Yes | No | Under40 | 40to 80 | 80+
college | Grad | Grad partnership to say
or less
Based on this footage and your previous
knowledge, which statement best describes your
opinion of the cause of Building 7's collapse:
Base| 1194| 501 377 206 | 110| 605 22 121 44 346 57 259 | 936 440 354 | 226 175
| am sure that it was caused by a controlled demolition| 15% | 18% 16% 10% 7% 12% 9% 18% 14% 17% 22% 16% 14% 19% 12% 9% 15%
I suspect that it was caused by a controlled demolition,| 5,0, | 3500 300 2706 18%| 31%  44% 36%  40%  30%  21% | 24% 33%| 35%  32% 23%  30%
but I don't know for sure
I suspect that it was caused by ordinary f"ﬁib\?\l”fto'r‘i%?; 17% | 14% 17%  19% 27%| 18%  17% 1%  19%  16%  22% | 16% 17%| 13%  19% 23%  15%
I am sure that it was caused by ordinary fires| 11% | 8% 9% 16% 20%| 13% 12% 10% 9% 8% 8% 15% 10% 6% 13% 18% 8%
I don't know / Not sure| 27% | 24% 29% 28% 29% | 27% 18% 24% 18% 29% 27% 29% 26% 27% 24%  28% 31%
In 2008 the National Institute of Standards and
Technology, an agency of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, issued a report concluding that fires,
started by debris from the collapse of the North
Tower, caused World Trade Center Building 7 to
collapse.
Base| 1194 | 501 377 206 110 605 22 121 44 346 57 259 | 936 440 354 226 175
More inclined to believe the government's conclusions| 23% | 17% 23% 30% 37%| 26% 17% 19% 22% 19% 30% 26% 22% 15% 28% 36% 17%
More inclined to believe the critics| 37% | 39% 40% 32% 26%| 36% 33% 46% 37% 35% 40% 34% 38% 40% 40% 29% 33%
More inclined to believe something else| 10% | 11% 11% 7% 6% 9% 15% 7% 6% 13% 9% 8% 10%| 14% 9% 5% 7%
| don't know / Not sure| 30% | 33% 27% 30% 31%| 29% 35% 28% 35% 33% 20% 31% 30% 31% 23% 30% 42%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Know there was

Based on this footage and your previous
knowledge, which statement best describes your
opinion of the cause of Building 7's collapse:

Base
| am sure that it was caused by a controlled demolition

| suspect that it was caused by a controlled demolition,
but I don't know for sure

| suspect that it was caused by ordinary fires, but | don't
know for sure

| am sure that it was caused by ordinary fires
| don't know / Not sure

In 2008 the National Institute of Standards and
Technology, an agency of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, issued a report concluding that fires,
started by debris from the collapse of the North
Tower, caused World Trade Center Building 7 to
collapse.

Base

More inclined to believe the government's conclusions

More inclined to believe the critics
More inclined to believe something else
| don't know / Not sure

15

Total a third Name of the third skyscraper
skyscraper?
Can NOT
Base | Yes No Wg;:i:’rr;t:e Building/ | Can name the | World Trade | Incorrect | Don't | name the
Tower 7 | building (NET) | Center (not 7) | Building | know | building
WTC7
(NET)
1194 | 648 | 547 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
15% | 17% 12% 20% 30% 26% 15% 19% 14% 14%
31% | 24% 39% 14% 20% 17% 9% 18% 27% 26%
17% | 24% 8% 24% 26% 26% 39% 28% 23% 24%
11% | 17% 4% 31% 14% 21% 26% 25% 15% 16%
27% | 18% 36% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9% 21% 20%
1194| 648 | 547 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
23% | 31% 15% 37% 29% 32% 37% 51% 29% 30%
37% | 34% 41% 35% 52% 45% 18% 29% 32% 31%
10% | 10% 10% 11% 6% 8% 14% 13% 10% 10%
30% | 26% 35% 16% 14% 15% 31% 7% 30% 29%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Causedct:ﬁaizggmg Tto Can name the building (NET)  [Can NOT name the building (NET) Based on footage: what caused Building 7's collapse?
Sure it was a | Suspect it was a Sure that it
Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Contolled | Don't P Suspect it was | was caused | Don't
Base X L . . . L controlled controlled . . )
fires demolition | know fires demoliton | know fireds demolition | know " " ordinary fires | by ordinary | know
demolition demolition y
fires
Based on this footage and your previous
knowledge, which statement best describes your
opinion of the cause of Building 7's collapse:
Base| 1194 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 175 371 201 129 319
| am sure that it was caused by a controlled demolition| 15% 5% 64% 11% - 84% 14% 6% 56% 10% 100% - - - -
| suspect that it was caused by a contro‘lled demolition, 31% 19% 26% 38% 12% 16% 37% 20% 31% 28% ) 100% ) ) )
but I don't know for sure
| suspect that it was caused by ordinary fires, but | don't 17% 36% 6% 50 142% ) 14% 35% 9% 3% ) ) 100% ) )
know for sure
| am sure that it was caused by ordinary fires| 11% 27% - 3% 38% - - 24% - 4% - - - 100% -
I don't know / Not sure| 27% 14% 3% 43% 8% - 36% 15% 5% 44% - - - - 100%
In 2008 the National Institute of Standards and
Technology, an agency of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, issued a report concluding that fires,
started by debris from the collapse of the North
Tower, caused World Trade Center Building 7 to
collapse.
Base| 1194 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 175 371 201 129 319
More inclined to believe the government's conclusions| 23% 47% 5% 6% 57% - 5% 45% 7% 7% 7% 8% 46% 78% 13%
More inclined to believe the critics| 37% | 19% 75% 41% 13% 95% 69% 20% 66% 37% 79% 62% 11% 3% 15%
More inclined to believe something else| 10% | 10% 15% 5% 12% 5% - 10% 19% 6% 10% 13% 12% 6% 7%
| don't know / Not sure| 30% 24% 5% 47% 19% - 26% 25% 8% 51% 5% 17% 32% 12% 65%
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Total Gender Age In which census region do you live? Race
Base | Male | Female | 18-24 | 18to 34 | 35to 54 | 55+ | Northeast | Midwest | South | West | White | Black | Hispanic | Other
Some people still consider the collapse of Building
7 suspicious and have called for a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation into the collapse of World Trade
Center Building 7?
Base| 1194| 592 [ 602 130 355 340 | 499 175 246 447 | 326 | 790 | 148 181 76
Strongly support| 16% | 19% 14% | 29%  20% 16% 14% 15% 12%  18% 19%| 14% 20%  23% 17%
Support| 25% | 24% 26% | 29%  26% 23% 26% 22% 24%  25% 27%]| 25% 26% @ 23% 25%
Neither support or oppose| 27% | 25% 29% | 17% 22% 28% 30% 27% 31% 27% 25%| 27% 25% @ 31% 22%
Oppose| 12% | 13% 10% | 9% 10% 13% 12% 12% 11%  12% 12%| 13% 9% 5% 12%
Strongly oppose| 10% | 12% 7% 2% 5% 10%  12% 11% 9% 9% 11%| 11% 9% 3% 15%
Idon'tknow / Notsure| 11% | 7% 14% | 14% 18% 10% 5% 13% 13% 11% 7% | 10% 11% 15% 8%

All figures, unless otherwise stated, are from YouGov Plc.
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013
Total Education Marital Status Children Household Income
Under 18
High Some | College | Post Domestic Prefer not
Base | school Married | Separated | Divorced | Widowed | Single X Yes | No | Under40 | 40to 80 | 80+
college | Grad | Grad partnership to say
or less
Some people still consider the collapse of Building
7 suspicious and have called for a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation into the collapse of World Trade
Center Building 7?
Base| 1194| 501 377 206 | 110| 605 22 121 44 346 57 259 | 936 440 354 | 226 175
Strongly support| 16% | 20%  19% 9% 9% | 13% 10% 16% 14% 22% 25% 17% 16%| 20% 17%  10% 16%
Support| 25% | 24%  25% 28% 21%| 24% 23% 25% 24% 26% 24% 21% 26%| 28% 26% 24% 18%
Neither support or oppose| 27% | 29%  24% 25% 31%| 30% 33% 26% 29% 22% 22% 28% 27%| 24% 27% 33% 28%
Oppose| 12% | 9% 11% 18% 15%| 14% 13% 8% 16% 7% 15% 12% 11% 7% 14% 17% 10%
Strongly oppose| 10% | 7% 9% 11% 19%| 10% 14% 16% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 12% 9%
Idon't know / Not sure| 11% | 12%  12% 9% 4% 9% 8% 8% 8% 15% 4% 12% 10%| 12% 8% 4% 20%

All figures, unless otherwise stated, are from YouGi

18 © 2013 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved yougov.co.uk



Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013

Know there was
Total a third Name of the third skyscraper
skyscraper?
Can NOT
Base | Yes No Wg;:i:’rr;t:e Building/ | Can name the | World Trade | Incorrect | Don't | name the
Tower 7 | building (NET) | Center (not 7) | Building | know | building
WTC7
(NET)
Some people still consider the collapse of Building
7 suspicious and have called for a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation into the collapse of World Trade
Center Building 7?
Base| 1194 | 648 | 547 50 70 120 22 25 481 528
Strongly support| 16% | 18% 15% 26% 27% 27% 14% 12% 16% 16%
Support| 25% | 22% 29% 27% 16% 21% 18% 17% 22% 22%
Neither support or oppose| 27% | 29% 25% 5% 36% 23% 33% 29% 30% 30%
Oppose| 12% | 15% 8% 25% 10% 16% 15% 21% 14% 14%
Strongly oppose| 10% | 12% 6% 12% 8% 10% 20% 21% 12% 13%
I don't know / Notsure| 11% | 5%  17% 4% 2% 3% - - 6% 6%

All figures, unless otherwise stated, are from YouG
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Fieldwork: 27th - 29th August 2013
Total Causedct:ﬁaiz:gmg Tto Can name the building (NET)  [Can NOT name the building (NET) Based on footage: what caused Building 7's collapse?
. . . Sure it was a | Suspect it was a . Sure that it
Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Controlled | Don't | Ordinary | Contolled | Don't Suspect it was | was caused | Don't
Base X L . . . L controlled controlled . . )
fires demolition | know fires demoliton | know fireds demolition | know " " ordinary fires | by ordinary | know
demolition demolition fires
Some people still consider the collapse of Building
7 suspicious and have called for a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation. Others consider the case closed and
do not think a new investigation is warranted. To
what extent would you support or oppose a new
investigation into the collapse of World Trade
Center Building 7?
Base| 1194 391 112 145 66 34 20 325 78 125 175 371 201 129 319
Strongly support| 16% | 9% 53% 16% | 3% 78% 18% 10% 42% 16% 51% 21% 6% 1% 5%
Support| 25% 18% 24% 28% 19% 10% 46% 18% 31% 25% 23% 39% 25% % 17%
Neither support or oppose| 27% [ 32% 15% 31% 31% 11% 18% 32% 17% 33% 13% 24% 36% 24% 33%
Oppose| 12% 20% 2% 9% 24% - 18% 20% 4% 7% 4% 5% 18% 31% 11%
Strongly oppose| 10% | 19% 3% 2% 18% - - 19% 4% 3% 5% 4% 12% 34% 7%
I don't know / Not sure| 11% 2% 3% 15% 6% - - 2% 4% 17% 4% 7% 2% 3% 27%

All figures, unless otherwise stated, are from YouG
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